

Special Case No.45/2019.

15

08.01.2021.

Accused Samim Mondal is produced before this Court through V.C.

Ld. PP-in-charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused- both are found present.

A bail application is filed today on behalf of the accused. The said bail application is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. P.P. raised strong objection against the prayer of bail and submitted that there is sufficient materials in C.D and the investigation is at its crucial stage. C.D is produced today.

In his turn Ld. Defence counsel submitted that there is no incriminating evidence against the present accused and during PC period nothing was recovered. Accordingly, Ld. Defence counsel prays for bail.

I carefully considered the submission of Ld. Advocates of both side.

It appears that the instant case was started on 19.08.2019 and the present accused was brought under arrest before this Court on 24.12.2020. On the said date P.C prayer was allowed for this accused for three days.

On careful scrutiny of the materials on record and C.D, I find that there is sufficient materials in C.D and the investigation is going on. Hence, at this stage, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

In the facts and circumstances, let the bail prayer of the accused Samim Mondal stands rejected.

Accused Samim Mondal be remanded to J/C till 22.01.2021.

Todate for production of the accused.

Call for C.D.

Retun C.D.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

Judge.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**